

No. 18-809

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CURTIS T. LOVELACE, PETITIONER,

v.

ILLINOIS, RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Appellate Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois

MICHAEL M. GLICK*
Criminal Appeals Division Chief
MICHAEL L. CEBULA
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2569
mglick@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing petitioner's claims.....	5
II. This Court's settled precedent precludes relief on petitioner's claims	7
A. <i>Schilb</i> forecloses petitioner's claims	7
B. Petitioner does not contend that there is a lower court split, that <i>Schilb</i> has proven unworkable, or that the state court decision conflicts with <i>Schilb</i>	8
C. Petitioner provides no basis to overturn <i>Schilb</i>	8

1. Petitioner does not contend that the bond fee statute has no rational basis	9
2. None of petitioner's cases supports overturning <i>Schilb</i>	12
III. Petitioner's remaining arguments do not warrant certiorari	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	11
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	6
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	9
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct 1249 (2017)	13
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	5-6
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	12
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	15

Ward v. Monroeville,
409 U.S. 57 (1972) 12-13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 721 (1997) 8-9

Statutes

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/110-7.....10, 14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....8

Other Authority

White House Council of Econ. Advisers,
Fines, Fees and Bail (2015).....11
